

---

IN THE  
**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CHARLES E. DYER, Administrator  
of the Estate of OMEY E. DYER,  
Deceased, and CHARLES E. DYER, *Appellants,*  
vs.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

*Upon Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho, Eastern  
Division*

---

HON. CHARLES C. CAVANAUGH, *District Judge*

---

HAWLEY & WORTHWINE,  
OSCAR W. WORTHWINE,  
JESS HAWLEY, *Earl W. Corey*  
*Attorneys for Appellant,*  
Residence: Boise, Idaho. *Res. Blackfoot*  
H. E. RAY,  
*U. S. District Attorney;*  
W. H. LANGROISE,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney;*  
SAM S. GRIFFIN,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney;*  
RALPH R. BRESHEARS,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
*Attorneys for Appellee,*  
Residence: Boise, Idaho.

Filed ..... **FILED** ....., 1932.

..... **JUL 11 1932** ....., Clerk.

---

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK

## INDEX

	Page	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9	
SPECIFICATIONS OF ERRORS.....	22	
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	26	
ARGUMENT .....	30	
SPECIFICATION NO. 1—		
THAT THE COURT ERRED IN RULING AND HOLDING THAT THE PLAINTIFF HAD NOT MADE A CASE FOR THE JURY AND IN DIRECTING A VERDICT FOR THE DEFENDANT .....	30	
PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: SINCE THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE APPELLANT'S VIEW OF THE CASE THE COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED THE CASE TO GO TO THE JURY.....		30
A. A REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE DISCLOSES THAT IT IS AMPLY SUFFICIENT NOT ONLY TO SUPPORT A VERDICT, BUT TO BRING CONVICTION THAT THE PLAINTIFF SHOULD HAVE RECOVERED .....	38	
B. WHERE A VETERAN WORKS AND SUCH WORK IS INJURIOUS TO HIM, HE IS NOT BARRED FROM RECOVERING UPON HIS WAR RISK INSURANCE.....	50	
SPECIFICATION NO. 2—		
THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW THE WITNESSES, BEULAH E. GARDNER, JOHN A. GARDNER, A. T. SPRINGER AND CHARLES E. DYER TO ANSWER QUESTIONS AS TO THE PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND CONDITION OF OMEY E. DYER .....	54	

## INDEX (Continued)

Page

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: IN A CASE INVOLVING HEALTH, NON- EXPERT WITNESSES WHO HAVE HAD OPPORTUNITY TO OBSERVE, ARE PER- MITTED TO GIVE SHORTHAND DE- SCRIPTIONS OF PHYSICAL APPEAR- ANCE AND CONDITION .....	54
--	----

## TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Alaska Fish Salting & By-Products Co. v. McMillan, 266 Fed. 26 (C. C. A. 9th) .....	27-36
Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company v. Rambo, 59 Fed. 75 .....	29-56
Benson v. Smith (Mo. App.) 38 S. W. (2d) 749.....	30-61
Carter v. U. S., 49 Fed. (2d) 221 (C. C. A. 4) .....	9, 27, 28, 37-53
Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Lath- rop, 111 U. S. 612, 28 L. Ed. 536 .....	29, 57-60
Corsicana National Bank of Corsicana v. Johnson, 251 U. S. 68, 40 Sup. Ct. Rep. 82, 64 L. Ed. 141.....	27-35
Firemen's Insurance Company of Baltimore v. J. H. Mohlman Co., 91 Fed. 85 .....	29-60
Ford v. U. S., 44 Fed. (2d) 754 (C.C.A. 1).....	27-37
Greenleaf on Evidence, Vol. 1, 16th Edition, page 524 .....	29-60
Hayden v. U. S., 41 Fed. (2d) 614 (C.C.A. 9th).....	26
Jones, Commentaries on Evidence, Second Edition, Vol. 3, Section 1252, page 2306 .....	29-60
Jones, Commentaries on Evidence, Second Edition, Vol. 3, Note 17, page 2306 .....	29-60
Jones, Commentaries on Evidence, Second Edition, Vol. 3, Section 1267, page 2335 .....	29-60
Kelley v. U. S., 49 Fed. (2d) 897 (C.C.A. 1) .....	27-37
Kiesel & Co. v. Sun Insurance Office of London, 88 Fed. 243 .....	29
Lilly v. Kansas City Rys. Co. (Mo. App.) 209 S. W. 969 .....	29-61
Looney v. Parker (Iowa) 230 N. W. 570 .....	29, 59-61
Madray v. United States, 55 Fed. (2d) 552 .....	27-37
Malavski v. U. S., 43 Fed. (2d) 974 (C.C.A. 7).....	27-38
Mielke v. Dobrydnio (Mass.) 138 N. E. 561 .....	30-61
McNally v. U. S., (C.C.A. 8) 52 Fed. (2d) 440 .....	28-49
Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Gilcrease (Tex. Civ. App.) 187, S. W. 714 .....	30-61

## TABLE OF CASES (Continued)

	Page
Mulivrana v. U. S., 41 Fed. (2d) 734 (C.C.A. 9th)	26-32
Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York v. Leubrie, 71 Fed. 843 .....	29-59
Parker et al. v. Elgin, 5 Fed. (2d) 562 .....	29-57
Reininghaus v. Merchants' Life Association, (Iowa) 89 N. W. 1113 .....	29-60
San Antonio Traction Co. v. Flory (Tex. Civ. App.) 100 S. W. 200 .....	30-61
Smith-Booth-Usher Co. v. Detroit Copper Mining Co. of Arizona, 220 Fed. 600 (C.C.A. 9th) .....	27-35
Sorvik v. U. S., 52 Fed. (2d) 406 (C.C.A. 9th) .....	26, 28, 32-48
Turner v. American Security & Trust Company, 213 U. S. 257; 53 L. Ed. 788 .....	29-60
Tyler v. Moore (Ore.) 226 Pac. 443 .....	30-61
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Blake, 285 Fed. 449 .....	27, 31, 33-36
U. S. v. Acker, 35 Fed. (2d) 646 .....	27, 28, 38-51
U. S. v. Burke, 50 Fed. (2d) 653-26, 28, 31, 32, 34, 47-49	
U. S. v. Cox, 24 Fed. (2d) 944 (C.C.A. 5) .....	27-38
U. S. v. Godfrey, 47 Fed. (2d) 126 (C.C.A. 1) .....	27, 28, 38, 53
U. S. v. Gower, 50 Fed. (2d) 370 (C.C.A. 10)	27, 37-47
U. S. v. Lawson, 50 Fed. (2d) 646.....	26, 28, 34, 47-52
U. S. v. Leshner, decided May 31, 1932 .....	26, 27, 31, 34, 46, 47-48
U. S. v. Meserve, 44 Fed. (2d) 549 .....	26, 28, 34-51
U. S. v. Phillips, 44 Fed. (2d) 689 (C.C.A. 8).....	27-38
U. S. v. Rasar, 45 Fed. (2d) 545 .....	27-34
U. S. v. Riley, 48 Fed. (2d) 203 .....	27-34
U. S. v. Scarborough, 57 Fed. (2d) 137.....	26, 28, 31, 34-48
U. S. v. Sligh, 31 Fed. (2d) 735 .....	28-51
U. S. v. Stewart, 58 Fed. (2d) 520 .....	54
U. S. v. Tyrakowski, 50 Fed. (2d) 766 (C.C.A. 7)	27-37
U. S. v. Woltman, decided February 29, 1932, by the Court of Appeals, District of Columbia .....	29-55
